

New Jersey Schools Insurance Group 6000 Midlantic Drive, Suite 300 North Mount Laurel, New Jersey 08054 www.njsig.org

# Board of Trustees Meeting of June 21, 2023 Action Item Purchase of ESX server hardware NJSIG No. 0623-14

NJSIG may by resolution, and without advertising for bids or obtaining quotations, purchase goods or services as per N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-11 et seq., under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Cooperative Pricing System. NJSIG has the need on a timely basis to purchase ESX server hardware from vendor CDW-G (CDW GOVERNMENT LLC), through Bid #ESCNJ/AEPA-22-G Technology Catalog-Supplies & Services, which is duly authorized under law to extend contract pricing to local units, per N.J.A.C. 5:34-7 et. seq.

NJSIG seeks Board authorization to enter into contract for procurement under the tenets as established in bid by ESCNJ and award through Bid #ESCNJ/AEPA-22-G Technology Catalog-Supplies & Services, from vendor CDW-G, for the purchase of ESX server hardware, in the amounts of \$48,143.88 and \$76,952.53, for a total of \$125,096.41.

#### **New Jersey Schools Insurance Group**

### Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Contract Pursuant to the Public School Contracts Law

#### NJSIG No. 0623-14

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Schools Insurance Group ("NJSIG") may by resolution, and without advertising for bids or obtaining quotations, purchase goods or services as per N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-11 et seq., under the Educational Services Commission of New Jersey Cooperative Pricing System; and

WHEREAS, NJSIG has the need on a timely basis to purchase ESX server hardware from vendor CDW-G (CDW GOVERNMENT LLC), through Bid #ESCNJ/AEPA-22-G Technology Catalog-Supplies & Services, which is duly authorized under law to extend contract pricing to local units, per N.J.A.C. 5:34-7 et. seq.; and

WHEREAS, NJSIG intends to enter into contract for procurement under the tenets as established in bid by ESCNJ and award through Bid #ESCNJ/AEPA-22-G Technology Catalog-Supplies & Services, from vendor CDW-G, for the purchase of ESX server hardware, in the amounts of \$48,143.88 and \$76,952.53, for a total of \$125,096.41; and

#### **NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that:

1) NJSIG is hereby authorized to enter into contract for procurement under the tenets as established in bid by ESCNJ and award through Bid #ESCNJ/AEPA-22-G

#### **New Jersey Schools Insurance Group**

## Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Contract Pursuant to the Public School Contracts Law

#### NJSIG No. 0623-14

Technology Catalog-Supplies & Services, from vendor CDW-G, for the purchase of ESX server hardware, in the amounts of \$48,143.88 and \$76,952.53, for a total of \$125,096.41; and

- 2) The Executive Director is hereby authorized to execute contract with the abovereferenced provider as outlined above;
- 3) This designation is in accordance with the Public School Contracts Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:18A-1, <u>et seq.</u>;

I certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by the New Jersey Schools Insurance Group at the meeting duly held on the 21st day of June, 2023.

	New Jersey Schools Insurance Group
D.	
Ву:	Christopher Russo, Ed.D., Chairperson

#### New Jersey Schools Insurance Group

## Resolution Authorizing the Execution of a Contract Pursuant to the Public School Contracts Law

NJSIG No. 0623-14

Board Secretary Use Only	
DATE:	
MOVED BY:	
SECONDED BY:	
VOTE:	